purchases are made in currencies other than pound sterling, is matched as far as possible. Furthermore, there is no systematic exposure to
exchange rates because selling prices are not fixed in currencies other than sterling.

The Group has a US-based subsidiary whose net assets are exposed to foreign currency translation risk. With no matching borrowings
denominated in US dollars, it is the Group’s policy not to hedge against this translation exposure.

The Group had short-term exposure to the US dollar and the euro at 31 December 2021. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the net
result for the year with regard to the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities. It assumes a +/-10% change in the US dollar and the euro
exchange rates for the period ended 31 December 2021. Sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments held
at the end of each reporting period.

67

Getech Group plc Financial StatementsGovernanceStrategic Report

Annual Report and Accounts 2021

26 Financial risk management cont.
Foreign exchange risk cont.
If pound sterling had strengthened or weakened against the US dollar and the euro by 10%, this would have had the following impact:

2021 2020

+10%
£’000

-10%
£’000

+10%
£’000

-10%
£’000

Reported loss before tax (2,887) (2,887) (1,818) (1,818)
Sensitivity to movement in currency exchange rates:
US dollars (100) 82 (26) 29
Euros (1) 1 (3) 4

Sensitised loss before tax (2,988) (2,804) (1,847) (1,785)

Interest rate risk
The carrying amounts of financial assets/(liabilities) which expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk are as follows:

2021
£’000

2020
£’000

Cash 5,863 2,192
Bank loans (769) (835)

5,094 1,357

Cash and bank loans are subject to variable rates of interest. Although the Group has lease liabilities, all leases are recognised on a present value
basis only with no cash interest payable, and as such there is no other material interest rate risk. To mitigate the Group’s exposure to interest rate
risk, market rates are monitored.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the profit before tax for the year to a reasonably possible change in interest rates of +/-1% with
effect from the beginning of the year on bank borrowings. These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of